The following section represents different sales/growth scenarios for 1 ha organic and conventional quinoa
and maca. In the price scenarios, the following has been assumed:

•  Scenarios with current price fluctuations: 20 per cent above or below;

•  Change only in price but not in yields;

•  �FOB prices from March 2013 have been used. Prices paid to farmers are in general
20-30 per cent lower than the FOB prices.

•  �20 per cent of the 5,000 kilograms that each hectare of maca produces is lost during the
process of transforming maca into dry powder.

•  Sales and costs are calculated per hectare of maca and quinoa;

•  �For the total output, numbers of the same crops (quinoa and maca) from the Central Andean
region of Huancayo were used for our calculations.23 The table below presents the real
variation for the two crops after analysing the revenue and cost components in terms of sales,
cost per hectare and profit, while using different price scenarios that reflect the potential
variations that have affected these crops, between January 2013 and March 2014
(Table 6 - Revenue and cost analysis per hectare of organic/conventional quinoa / maca6).
The price range for organic quinoa is US$ 5.00-6.50 FOB/kg (2013-2014); the price
range for conventional quinoa is US$ 4.00-5.50 FOB/kg (2013-2014).

Table 6. �Revenue and Cost Analysis per Hectare of Organic/Conventional
Quinoa / Maca

Exchange Rate Assumption
(S./$) 2.80

Price
now

Price of
organic
QUINOA

Price of
conven-
tional

QUINOA Kg/ha
US$ Sales per Ha

Cost per Ha
Profit

Variation
US$

in % terms
(more
profit)6.00 5.00 3000

Variation Organic Conventional Difference Organic Conventional Organic Conventional

-20% 4.80 4.00 14,400.00 12,000.00 2,400.00 3,204 1,918 11,196.43 10,082.14 1,114.29 10%

-10% 5.40 4.50 16,200.00 13,500.00 2,700.00 3,204 1,918 12,996.43 11,582.14 1,114.29 11%

0% 6.00 5.00 18,000.00 15,000.00 3,000.00 3,204 1,918 14,796.43 13,082.14 1,714.29 12%

10% 6.60 5.50 19,800.00 16,500.00 3,300.00 3,204 1,918 16,596.43 14,582.14 2,014.29 12%

20% 7.20 6.00 21,600.00 18,000.00 3,600.00 3,204 1,918 18,396.43 16,082.14 2,314.29 13%

Price
now

Price of
organic
MACA

Price of
conven-
tional
MACA Kg/ha

US$ Sales per Ha
Cost per Ha

Profit
Variation

US$

in % terms
(more
profit)8.50 6.90 4000

Variation Organic Conventional Difference Organic Conventional Organic Conventional

-20% 6.80 5.52 27,200.00 22,080.00 5,120.00 3,504 2,173 23,696.43 19,906.79 3 ,789.64 16%

-10% 7.65 6.21 30,600.00 24,840.00 5,760.00 3,504 2,173 27,096.43 22,666.79 4,429.64 16%

0% 8.50 6.90 34,000.00 27,600.00 6,400.00 3,504 2,173 30,496.43 25,426.79 5,069.64 17%

10% 9.35 7.59 37,400.00 30,360.00 7,040.00 3,504 2,173 33,896.43 28,186.79 5,709.64 17%

20% 10.20 8.28 40,800.00 33,120.00 7,680.00 3,504 2,173 37,296.43 30,946.79 6,349.64 17%

Source: Prices provided by the company “Incorporación Internacional Mayra”.

23	 Prices provided by the company Incorporación Internacional Mayra.

and TRADE

19

As shown, price variations have a major impact on the profit of the crops but the variation percentage
remains stable among both crops (10-13 per cent more profits for quinoa, while the additional profit for
maca is between 16 and 17 per cent). The cost per hectare remains stable over time. Agricultural inputs,
such as fertilizers and seeds, might have higher price volatility. The main costs deriving from organic
agriculture are fertilizers, the additional labour costs, the required expertise and the costs of certification.